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AGENDA ITEM E. NEW BUSINESS

ITEM 7. – BUILDING SETBACK ENCROACHMENT PERMIT 
LOT 11B BLOCK 3, FERNWOOD 1977 SUBDIVISION HM 77-63

KPB File No. 2022-099
Planning Commission 
Meeting:

August 8, 2022

Applicant / Owner: James Ferguson and Karen Jackman of Fritz Creek, Alaska
Surveyor: Tom Latimer / Orion Surveys
General Location: Highview Court, Glacier View Road, Fritz Creek area / Kachemak Bay APC

Parent Parcel No.: 172-190-35
Legal Description: Fernwood 1977 Subdivision Lot 11B Block 3, HM 77-63
Assessing Use: Residential
Zoning: Rural Unrestricted

STAFF REPORT

Specific Request / Purpose as stated in the petition: This information is provided in support of a building setback 
encroachment permit for Lot 11-B Block 3 Fernwood 1977, HM 77-63, address 39927 Highview Court.

Please see Attachment 2 and 3, as-built survey prepared by surveyor Tom Latimer, Orion Surveys.  Attachment 4 
is a portion of an aerial photograph showing the area in question.

The carport addition to the existing cabin was built in 2010 by Beachy Construction.  Until the attached as-built 
survey was completed and provided to us, no one had been aware of the encroachment of a portion of the open 
carport, including the support post on the southeast corner, into the building setback. 

The open carport does not interfere with the maintenance of Highview Court, does not create a safety of access 
hazard, and does not impede sight distance for sight lines on Highview Court.  Highview Court is a short, gravel, 
low-speed, dead-end road with a turnaround area just past our house.  It is used primarily by the residents who live 
along it (a total of five residences).

Site Investigation: Per the as-built and submittal there is an attached carport within the building setback.  The 
carport is at an angle with the closest corner being 14.2 feet from the edge of the right-of-way resulting in being 5.8 
feet into the setback.

The encroachment is located along Highview Court, a 60 foot wide dedicated right-of-way that is maintained by the 
Kenai Peninsula Borough. Highview Court is a approximately 600 feet long dedication that ends with a cul-de-sac.  
It is located off borough maintained Glacier View Road N. 

Part of the dedication at the end of the bulb has portions of wetlands per the Kenai National Watershed Forum 
Wetlands Assessment but they do not impact the area with the encroachment or the ability to use the right-of-way. 

There are some gentle slopes in the area but no steep slopes are present within the property or within any portion 
of the Highview Court dedication. 

There are no street views available for this area.  Per the image provided by the applicant it does appear that there 
is vegetation between the edge of the road and the encroachment and there does not appear to be a line of sight 
issue present.
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Staff Analysis: The property was originally subdivided by Fernwood Subdivision Unit 3, HM 77-17.  This was a 
replat of aliquot lands. The plat dedicated Highview Court and created Lot 11 Block 3.  Setbacks were not depicted 
but plat note 2 stated “A 20’ Bldg Setback line exists along all road ROW.”

Lot 11 Block 3 was replatted by Fernwood 1977, HM 77-63.  That plat further subdivided the lot and created the 
current configuration.  The setback was not depicted but plat note 2 read, “A 20’ building setback line exists along
all rights of way.”

Across the street from the encroachment appears to be another driveway to a lot.  Three other lots are accessed 
by Highview Court past the encroachment. 

Per Attachments 2 and 4, there are some raised garden beds within the setback. While raised they are not so high 
as to cause a line of sight issue and can be removed at the owner’s expense if an issue arises.  

The raised garden beds and carport appear to be clear of the 10 foot utility easement put into place along Highview 
Court by depiction on Fernwood Subdivision 1977, Plat HM 77-63.  Per plat note 3, “Utility easements shown are 
for underground utilities only subject to agreement between the developer and HEA.”

Findings:
1. A building setback along Highview Court was created by Fernwood Subdivision Unit 3, HM 77-17.
2. The building setback along Highview Court was carried over on Fernwood Subdivision 1977, HM 77-63.
3. Per the as-built an attached carport is 5.8 feet into the building setback. 
4. The carport was built by a contractor in 2010.
5. It is stated that the carport is open.
6. Highview Court is 60 feet wide and maintained by the Kenai Peninsula Borough.
7. Highview Court is a cul-de-sac that ends shortly past the encroachment.
8. Three additional lots use Highview Court past the encroachment.
9. Using aerial photos, it appears if a line of sight issue was present it would be for the lot adjacent to the 

subject parcel to the south.
10. There is vegetation between the encroachment and the edge of the right-of-way. 
11. There is 14.2 feet from the edge of the structure to the edge of the right-of-way dedication.

20.10.110. – Building setback encroachment permits.
E. The following standards shall be considered for all building setback encroachment permit applications:

1. The building setback encroachment may not interfere with road maintenance.
Findings 10-11 appear to support this standard. 

2. The building setback encroachment may not interfere with sight lines or distances.
Findings  10-11 appear to support this standard. 

3. The building setback encroachment may not create a safety hazard.
Findings  10-11 appear to support this standard. 

F. The granting of a building setback encroachment permit will only be for the portion of the improvement 
or building that is located within the building setback and the permit will be valid for the life of the 
structure or for a period of time set by the Planning Commission. The granting of a building setback 
permit will not remove any portion of the 20 foot building setback from the parcel. 

G. The Planning Commission shall approve or deny a building setback encroachment permit. If approved, 
a resolution will be adopted by the planning commission and recorded by the planning department 
within the time frame set out in the resolution to complete the permit.  The resolution will require an 
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exhibit drawing showing, and dimensioning, the building setback encroachment permit area. The exhibit 
drawing shall be prepared, signed and sealed, by a licensed land surveyor.   

 
KPB department / agency review: 

KPB Roads Dept. comments Out of jurisdiction
SOA DOT comments No comment
KPB River Center review No comments
State of Alaska Fish and Game No objections
Addressing Address and streets correct
Code Compliance Structure in the setback
Planner Reviewer: Raidmae, Ryan

There are not any Local Option Zoning District issues with this proposed plat.

Material Site Comments:
There are not any material site issues with this proposed plat.

Assessing No comment
Advisory Planning Commission

Utility provider review: 
Addressing
Code Compliance
Planner
Assessing
Advisory Planning Commission

RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the standards to grant a building setback encroachment permit, staff recommends to adopt Resolution 
2022-38, subject to compliance with KPB 20.10.110 sections F and G.

NOTE:

20.10.110.(H) A decision of the planning commission may be appealed to the hearing officer by a party of 
record, as defined by KPB 20.90, within 15 days of the date of notice of decision in accordance with KPB 
21.20.250.

END OF STAFF REPORT
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